
Petition: Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker Pursuant to Section lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1 lOl(a)(lS)(H)(i)(b) 

IN BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 

This is the decision in your case. All documents have been returned to the office that originally decided your case. Aby 
further inquiry must be made to that office. 

*. 
If you believe the law was inappropriately applied or the analysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with the 
information provided or with precedent decisions, you may file a motion to reconsider. Such a motion must state the 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions. Any morion to reconsider must be 
filed within. 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider, as required under 8 C.F.R. 103.5(a)(l)(i). 

If you have new or additional information that you wish to have considered, you may file a motion to reopen. Such a 
motion must state the new facts to be proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or other 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopenmust be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reopen, 
except that failure to file before this period expires may be excused in the discretion of the Service where it is 
demonstrated that the delay was reasonable and beyond the control of the applicant or petitioner. Id. 

4ny motion must be filed with the office that originally decided your case along with a fee of $1 10 as required under 8 
C.F.R. 103.7. 
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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
Director, Nebraska Service Center, and is now before the Associate 
Commissioner for Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be 
dismissed. 

The petitioner is an Email marketing firm with 170 employees and a 
gross annual income of $15 million. It seeks to employ the 
beneficiary as a Trade Show Manager to review and provide advice on 
business and management practices. The director determined the 
petitioner had not established that the proffered position was a 
specialty occupation or that the beneficiary was qualified to 
perform services in a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel provides a brief along with additional 
documentation in support of the appeal. 

Section lOl(a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214(i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184(i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupationu as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

8 C.F.R. 214.2(h)(4)(ii) further defines the term llspecialty 
occupationw as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

The director concluded that the petitioner had failed to 
demonstrate that the beneficiary possessed the equivalent of a U.S. 
baccalaureate degree in a specific specialty, or that the position 
in question required the services of an individual with a 
baccalaureate or higher degree in a specific specialty. 

On appeal, counsel argues that the attainment of a bachelor's 
degree or higher in marketing is the normal minimal requirement for 
entry into the occupation and that the degree requirement is common 
to the industry in parallel positions among similar organizations. 



Page 3 LIN-0 1-092-5 1706 

In support of his argument, counsel submits three advisory opinion 
letters attesting to the position's requiring an individual with a 
bachelor's degree in a specific specialty. 

The Service does not use a title, by itself, when determining 
whether a particular job qualifies as a specialty occupation. The 
Service considers the specific duties of the offered position 
combined with the nature of the petitioning entity's business 
operations. In the initial 1-129 petition, the petitioner 
described the duties of the offered position as follows: 

[The beneficiary] will review current practices and 
provide recommendations for implementation of new 
business processes to the Vice President of Marketing. 
He will be expected to implement these recommendations by 
overseeing the design, planning and execution of trade 
show and exhibition projects. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) ( 4 )  (iii) (A), to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its 
equivalent is normally the minimum requirement 
for entry into the particular position; 

2. The degree requirement is common to the 
industry in parallel positions among similar 
organizations or, in the alternative, an 
employer may show that its particular position 
is so complex or unique that it can be 
performed only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so 
specialized and complex that knowledge 
required to perform the duties is usually 
associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The proffered position appears to combine the duties of promotion 
manager with those of marketing manager. According to the 
Department of Labor's (DOL) Occupational Outlook   and book 
(Handbook), 2002-2003 edition, at page 27: 

Promotion managers supervise staffs of promot ion 
specialists. They direct promotion programs combining 
advertising with purchase incentives to increase sales. 
In an effort to establish closer contact with purchasers 
- - dealers, distributors or consumers - -  promot ion 
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programs may involve direct mail, telemarketing 
television or radio advertising catalogs, exhibits, 
inserts in newspapers, Internet advertisements or Web 
sites, instore displays or product endorsements, and 
special events. Purchase incentives may include 
discounts, samples, gifts rebates, coupons, sweepstakes, 
and contests. 

The DOL describes the work of a marketing manager at page 27 of the 
Handbook as follows: 

Marketing managers develop the firm's detailed marketing 
strategy. With the help of subordinates, including 
product development managers and market research 
managers, they determine the demand for products and 
services offered by the firm and its competitors. In 
addition, they identify potential markets - -  for example, 
business firms, wholesalers, retailers, government, or 
the general public. Marketing managers develop pricing 
strategy with an eye towards maximizing the firm's share 
of the market and its profits while ensuring that the 
firm's customers are satisfied. In collaboration with 
sales, product development, and other managers, they 
monitor trends that indicate the need for new products 
and services and oversee product development. Marketing 
managers work with advertising and promotion managers to 
promote the firm's products and services and to attract 
potential users. 

A review of the Department of Labor's Occu~ational Outlook 
Handbook, 2002-2003 edition, at paqe 28 finds no reauirement of a - - 
baccalaureate or higher degree in a specific specialty for 
employment in marketing, sales and promotion management positions. 
While some employers prefer a bachelor's or master's degree in 
business administration with an emphasis on marketing, a wide range 
of educational backgrounds appear suitable for entry into such 
positions, including business law, finance, economics, accounting 
and statistics. Bachelor's degrees in the liberal arts, including 
sociology, psychology, literature, journalism and philosophy are 
also deemed acceptable for such positions. It can, therefore, be 
concluded that a wide range of educational background is deemed 
suitable for entry into marketing, sales or promotion management 
positions. 

The record contains two advisory opinion letters regarding the 
position in question. Dr. Gary L. Karns, Associate Professor of 
Marketing, Associate Dean and Director of Graduate Programs, 
Seattle Pacific University, asserted that trade show manager 
positions are professional positions normally requiring theoretical 
and practical knowledge equivalent to at least a bachelor1 s degree 
in business administration specializing in marketing. 
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Dr. Jonathan Jelen is identified as Assistant Professor of 
Management, Mercy College, Adjunct Assistant Professor, Baruch 
College of the City University of New York; Adjunct Associate 
Professor, Stern School of Business of the New York University and 
Visiting Professor, University of Bridgeport. In his evaluation, 
Dr. Jelen indicated that the position of trade show manager is a 
specialty position requiring the services of an individual with at 
least a Bachelor's Degree, with concentration in marketing or a 
related field. 

The two advisory opinion letters provided by the petitioner are 
insufficient to establish that a baccalaureate degree in marketing 
or a related field is the normal minimum requirement for entry into 
the particular occupation. The evaluators have not supported their 
assertions with any independent, corroborative evidence. Thus, the 
petitioner has not shown that a baccalaureate degree in a specific 
specialty is a minimum requirement for the performance of the 
marketing duties of the offered position. 

The petitioner has provided documentary evidence in an attempt to 
establish that businesses similar to the petitioner in their type 
of operations, number of employees, and amount of gross annual 
income, require the services of individuals with baccalaureate 
degrees in parallel positions. This evidence includes Internet 
employment advertisements for the following firms: Gold Eagle 
Company, a manufacturer and marketer of differentiated engine 
performance and maintenance chemical product brands; YSI, Inc., 
which advertises an opening in its Temperature Products Strategic 
Business Unit; AvantGo, Inc., which announces a position involving 
general marketing involving trade shows; and Hall Kinion, a 
manufacturer of professional audio products. 

However, these advertisements, while they concern positions related 
to the general area of marketing, provide no information as to the 
size and scope of the firms' business operations or the number of 
employees and their educational credentials. Moreover, a total of 
four advertisements are insufficient to demonstrate the existence 
of an industry standard regarding the position offered by the 
petitioner. 

The petitioner, in response to the Service's Request for ~vidence, 
also provided a listing of marketing personnel employed by 
Yesmail.com, all of whom are indicated as possessing at least a 
bachelor's degree in marketing or related field. These personnel 
include the firm' s Director of Marketing [bachelor's degree in 
advertising] , the Director of Consumer Marketing [bachelor's degree 
in marketing] , and the Marketing Manager [bachelor' s degree in 
business marketing]. Nevertheless, although the petitioner may 
have previously hired individuals with bachelor's degrees in 
business administration for marketing-related positions, this fact 
alone does not serve to establish that the petitioner requires a 
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bachelor's deqree in a specialized area for the proffered position. 
The petitioner's creation of a position with a 
bachelor's degree requirement will not mask the fact that the 
position is not a specialty occupation. 

The Service must examine the ultimate employment of the alien, and 
determine whether the position qualifies as a specialty occupation. 
Cf. Defensor v. Meissner, 201 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2000). The 
critical element is not the title of the position or an employer's 
self-imposed standards, but whether the position actually requires 
the theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and the attainment of a bachelor's degree in 
the specific specialty as the minimum for entry into the occupation 
as required by the ~ct.' To interpret the regulations any other 
way would lead to absurd results: if the Service were to be 
limited to reviewing a petitioner's self-imposed employment 
requirements, then any alien with a bachelor's degree could be 
brought into the United States to perform a menial, non- 
professional, or an otherwise non-specialty occupation, so long as 
the employer required all such employees to have bachelor's 
degrees. See id. at 388. 

The position offered by the petitioner does not require the 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge. Therefore, even though the petitioner has 
hired an individual with a bachelorrs degree, a bachelor's degree 
in a specific specialty is not required for this position. 

In response to the Service's Request for Evidence, the petitioner 
described the duties of Trade Show Manager as involving 
responsibility for reviewing and providing advice on business and 
management practices, including the firm's strategy for developing 
trade show campaigns and long-term trade show marketing concepts. 
However, as noted above, the Handbook does not provide any 
indication that a baccalaureate degree or higher is required to be 
employed as a marketing or promotion manager. Nor has the 
petitioner provided documentation to support this assertion. As 
such, it has not been persuasively established that the duties of 
the proffered position are so complex that the knowledge required 
to perform them are necessarily associated with the attainment of 
a baccalaureate or higher degree in a specific specialty. 

The court in Defensor v. Meissner observed that the four 
criteria at 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (A) present certain 
ambiguities when compared to the statutory definition, and "might 
also be read as merely an additional requirement that a position 
must meet, in addition to the statutory and regulatory 
definition." Supra at 387. 



Page 7 LIN-0 1-092-5 1706 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (C), to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree required by the specialty occupation 
from an accredited college or university; 

2. Hold a foreign degree determined to be 
equivalent to a United States baccalaureate or 
higher degree required by the specialty 
occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3. Hold an unrestricted State license, 
registration, or certification which 
authorizes him or her to fully practice the 
specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of 
intended employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is 
equivalent to completion of a United States 
baccalaureate or higher degree in the 
specialty occupation and have recognition of 
expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions directly 
related to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (Dl (11, equivalence to 
completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher degree shall 
mean achievement of a level of knowledge, competence, and practice 
in the specialty occupation that has been determined to be equal to 
that of an individual who has a baccalaureate or higher degree in 
the specialty and shall be determined by an evaluation from an 
official who has authority to grant college-level credit for 
training and/or experience in the specialty at an accredited 
college or university which has a program for granting such credit 
based on an individual's training and/or work experience. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (D) ( 5 ) ,  the Service may 
determine that equivalence to completion of a baccalaureate degree 
in a specialty occupation has been acquired through a combination 
of education, specialized training, and/or work experience in areas 
related to the specialty and that the alien has achieved 
recognition for expertise in the specialty occupation as a result 
of such training and experience. For purposes of determining 
equivalency to a baccalaureate degree, three.years of specialized 
training and/or work experience must be demonstrated for each year 
of college-level training the alien lacks. 
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According to the beneficiary's qualification statement, he received 
a Bachelor of Arts degree in 1986 from Dalhousie University in 
Halifax, Nova Scotia. The statement also indicates that, in 1986 - 
- the year he graduated from Dalhousie University - -  the applicant 
matriculated at Nova Scotia College of Art & Design in Halifax, 
Nova Scotia, where he studied Fundamentals of Graphic Design. The 
statement does not identify the subj ect area or concentration in 
which the beneficiary received his bachelor's degree. However, an 
examination of the beneficiary's university transcript fails to 
show his having enrolled in any business-related courses during his 
studies at Dalhousie University. Thus, the record fails to show 
that the beneficiary has a baccalaureate degree in marketing or 
even an academic concentration in a related specialty. 

The beneficiary's duties for the petitioner consist of 
responsibility for management, public relations and strategy of the 
petitioner's corporate and regional trade show programs. Prior to 
this employment, the applicant had served as advertising/marketing 
coordinator at Graco Canada, Inc. 

The petitioner provides a statement fro 
Associate Dean, College of Human Ecology ana rroressor, uepartment 

nalysis and Management at Cornell University. = 
indicated in his statement that, as a result of his 

positions, he had authority to award credits for an 
individual's training and/or work experiknce toward a de ree in 
marketing at Cornell University. According to - the 
beneficiary's educational and professional work exwerience 
"exceeded the equivalent to training received by obtaining a U. S. 
bachelor's degree in marketing as required by the profession." 

documentation also includes an evaluation from Dr. 
Associate Professor of Marketing, Associate Dean and 

Seattle Pacific University, Seattle, 
Washington. that the petitioner's academic and 
professiona were functionally esuivalent to a 
bachelor' s degree in business administration specializing in 
marketing from a U.S. university. 

This Service uses an independent evaluation of a person's foreign 
credentials in terms of education in the United States as an 
advisory opinion only. Where an evaluation is not in accord with 
previous equivalencies or is in any way questionable, it may be 
rejected or given less weight. Matter of Sea, Inc., 19 I&N 
Dec. 817 (Comm. 1988). In this case, Dr. Karns does not indicate 
his credentials in evaluating whether the applicant's educational 
and work experience were equivalent to a U.S. bachelor's degree in 
marketing. While Dr. McClintock specified he had authority to 
award credits for an individual's training and/or work experience 
toward a degree in marketing at Cornell University, he fails to 
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include the evidence [correspondence, employer letters] on which he 
claims his evaluation was based. 

Although the beneficiary makes reference to his membership in the 
National American Marketing Associating, he has not demonstrated 
membership in any organizations whose usual prerequisite for entry 
is a baccalaureate degree in a specific specialty. The record 
contains no evidence that the beneficiary holds a state license, 
registration, or certification which authorizes him to practice a 
specialty occupation in the state of intended employment. The 
record does not contain any published material by or about the 
alien in professional publications, trade journals, or major 
newspapers. No evidence has been submitted to document any 
achievements which a recognized authority has determined to be 
significant contributions to the field of the specialty occupation. 

In view of the foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has 
not demonstrated that the beneficiary has the equivalent of a 
baccalaureate degree in a specialty occupation. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The decision of the director dated May 30, 2001 is 
affirmed. 


